OP \$1960,00 7896140

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gunderson LLC	06/30/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	2001 Clayton Road
Internal Address:	CA4-702-02-25
City:	Concord
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94520

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 49

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7896140
Patent Number:	7861659
Patent Number:	7856931
Patent Number:	7806058
Patent Number:	7757610
Patent Number:	7743715
Patent Number:	7607396
Patent Number:	7363872
Patent Number:	7654206
Patent Number:	7546808
Patent Number:	7506591
Patent Number:	7055441
Patent Number:	6883437
Patent Number:	6807774
	DATENT

PATENT "REEL: 026539 FRAME: 0197

Patent Number:	6659018
Patent Number:	6647896
Patent Number:	6647895
Patent Number:	6644215
Patent Number:	6546878
Patent Number:	6523484
Patent Number:	6510800
Patent Number:	6463861
Patent Number:	6431085
Patent Number:	6357363
Patent Number:	6325579
Patent Number:	6324996
Patent Number:	6178895
Patent Number:	6059075
Patent Number:	5979335
Patent Number:	5794537
Patent Number:	5758584
Patent Number:	5743192
Patent Number:	5626083
Patent Number:	5611285
Patent Number:	5488912
Patent Number:	5423269
Patent Number:	5379702
Patent Number:	5373792
Patent Number:	5279230
Patent Number:	5228393
Patent Number:	5216285
Patent Number:	5207161
Application Number:	12072025
Application Number:	11385128
Application Number:	11234422
Application Number:	12798707
Application Number:	12661479
Application Number:	12806791
Application Number:	61379698
	PATENT

REEL: 026539 FRAME: 0198

Fax Number: (919)416-8328

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9192868041

Email: pto_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 017625-4688 - JES

NAME OF SUBMITTER: | John E. Slaughter

Total Attachments: 5

source=NGSI-P Gunderson LLC#page1.tif source=NGSI-P Gunderson LLC#page2.tif source=NGSI-P Gunderson LLC#page3.tif source=NGSI-P Gunderson LLC#page4.tif source=NGSI-P Gunderson LLC#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026539 FRAME: 0199

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2011 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Debtors party thereto (each an "Debtor" and collectively, the "Debtors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Debtor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein:

PATENTS

Patent No.

Description of Patent Item

Date of Patent

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Applications No.

Description of Patent Applied for

Date of Patent Applications

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

CHAR1\1221645v2

The undersigned Debtor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

GUNDERSON LLC,

an Oregon limited liability company

By: Mark J. Rittenbaum

Title: Executive Vice President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMBRICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Name: Title:

The Greenbrier Companies, Inc. Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Gunderson LLC)

The undersigned Debtor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

GUNDERSON LLC, an Oregon limited liability company

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Tiffany Shiri

Title: Assistant Vice President

THE GREENBRIER COMPANIES, INC. NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (GUNDERSON LLC)

Schedule 1

Gunderson LLC (Oregon LLC)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issued
HANDBRAKE LINKAGE FOR A RAILROAD FREIGHT CAR	7896140	03/01/11
LIGHTWEIGHT HOPPER CAR WITH THROUGH CENTER SILL	7861659	01/04/11
CENTER SILL FOR RAILROAD FREIGHT CAR	7856931	12/28/10
TANK CAR STUB SILL ATTACHMENT	7806058	10/05/10
SHORTENED CONTAINER WELL	7757610	07/20/10
AIR FLOW DIRECTION IN A TEMPERATURE CONTROLLED RAILROAD	7743715	06/29/10
FREIGHT CAR	, , , , , , , ,	V 0/2 // 10
CONTAINER CAR SIDE SILLS	7607396	10/27/09
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR USE IN ASSEMBLY OF HYDROFOIL	7363872	04/29/08
SKEG	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
CONTAINER SUPPORT CASTING FOR CORNER OF CONTAINER-	7654206	02/02/10
CARRYING WELL CAR		
RAILROAD CAR WITH LIGHTWEIGHT CENTER BEAM STRUCTURE	7546808	06/16/09
CENTER BEAM CAR WITH DEPRESSED CARGO-CARRYING AREA	7506591	03/24/09
COUNTERBALANCED DECK FOR RAILROAD FREIGHT CAR	7055441	06/06/06
CENTER BEAM CAR WITH DEPRESSED CARGO-CARRYING AREA	6883437	04/26/05
GREASELESS FULCRUM FOR A RAILCAR DOOR	6807774	10/26/04
STOP MECHANISM WITH DUAL PAWLS FOR GEAR OPERATED DOOR	6659018	12/09/03
GREASELESS HANGER ASSEMBLY FOR A RAILCAR DOOR	6647896	11/18/03
CENTER BEAM CAR WITH DEPRESSED CARGO-CARRYING AREA	6647895	11/18/03
WORM DRIVE MECHANISM FOR GEAR OPERATED DOOR	6644215	11/11/03
MULTI-UNIT RAILROAD FREIGHT CAR FOR CARRYING CARGO	6546878	04/15/03
CONTAINERS		
CENTER BEAM CAR WITH DEPRESSED CARGO-CARRYING AREA	6523484	02/25/03
MULTI-UNIT RAILROAD FREIGHT CAR FOR CARRYING CARGO	6510800	01/28/03
CONTAINERS BETWEEN CONTAINER WELL UNITS		
ANTI-DRIFT RETARDER FOR GEAR OPERATED DOOR	6463861	10/15/02
CENTER BEAM CAR WITH DEPRESSED CARGO-CARRYING AREA	6431085	08/13/02
RAILROAD TANK CAR	6357363	03/19/02
LIFT ASSIST MECHANISM FOR RAILROAD CAR DECK	6325579	12/04/01
CORNER ASSEMBLY FOR RAILWAY BOXCAR DOORWAY	6324996	12/04/01
FLAT-SURFACED FLOOR STRUCTURE FOR BOXCARS	6178895	01/30/01
RAILROAD FREIGHT CAR INCLUDING PNEUMATIC BRAKE SYSTEM	6059075	05/09/00
MODULE		
RAILROAD FREIGHT CAR FOR CARRYING MOTOR VEHICLES	5979335	11/09/99
DECK-EDGE HINGE FOR LOADING BRIDGE	5794537	08/18/98
RAILROAD CAR WITH LIGHTWEIGHT CENTER BEAM STRUCTURE	5758584	06/02/98
RAILROAD FREIGHT CAR FOR CARRYING MOTOR VEHICLES	5743192	04/28/98
RAILROAD CAR WITH LIGHTWEIGHT CENTER BEAM STRUCTURE	5626083	05/06/97
MULTIPURPOSE RAILROAD WELL CAR	5611285	03/18/97
RAILWAY GONDOLA CAR INCORPORATING FLEXIBLE PANELS OF	_5488912	02/06/96

CHAR1\1221645v2

PATENT REEL: 026539 FRAME: 0203

Description	Patent No.	Issued
COMPOSITE SHEET MATERIAL		
RAILROAD WELL CAR BODY INCLUDING SIDE SILL REINFORCING	5423269	06/13/95
WALKWAY STRUCTURE		
RAILROAD WELL CAR INCLUDING SPACER FOR SUPPORTING A	5379702	01/10/95
TRAILER		
RAILWAY GONDOLA CAR INCORPORATING FLEXIBLE PANELS OF	5373792	12/20/94
COMPOSITE SHEET MATERIAL		
RAILROAD WELL CAR BODY	5279230	01/18/94
CENTER PLATE FRICTION REDUCING ASSEMBLY	5228393	07/20/93
FREIGHT CAR WITH ELECTRICAL POWER DISTRIBUTION	5216285	06/01/93
SIDE BEARING ARRANGEMENT FOR MULTI-UNIT RAILROAD CARS	5207161	05/04/93
WITH DIFFERENT SIDE BEARINGS ON ADJACENT CAR ENDS		
SHARING A COMMON TRUCK	<u> </u>	

Pending Applications

Description	Appl: No.	Filing Date
HANDBRAKE LINKAGE FOR A RAILROAD FREIGHT CAR	12072025 20080202869	02/21/08
COUNTERBALANCED DECK FOR RAILROAD FREIGHT CAR	11385128 20060219129	03/20/06
INSULATIVE RAILWAY BOX CAR	11234422 20070068418	09/23/05
TRANSPORT AND STORAGE OF WHEELSETS	12798707	
RAILCAR WITH LENGTHENED CONTAINER WELL	12661479	
PIPE ANCHOR FOR RAILROAD CAR	12806791	
MULTI-UNIT RAILROAD FREIGHT CAR FOR INTERMODAL CONTAINERS AND HIGHWAY TRAILERS	61379698	

CHAR1\1221645v2

RECORDED: 07/01/2011

PATENT REEL: 026539 FRAME: 0204